

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundredth Legislature

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1954, Chapter 10, Section 27, Subsection VI.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1961

## Private and Special Laws

## OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the One Hundredth Legislature

## 1961

CHAP. 93

#### **PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1961**

such certificate in the office of the Secretary of State, said Maine Credit Union League shall come into existence as a corporation.

Sec. 6. Fees payable. All fees required by the Revised Statutes of 1954, chapter 54, as amended, for corporations without capital stock shall be paid by the said Maine Credit Union League.

Effective September 16, 1961

## Chapter 92

### AN ACT Relating to Taking Clams from Batson's River in the Town of Kennebunkport.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1959, c. 154, Chapter A, § 4, sub-§ V, amended. Subsection V of section 4 of Chapter A of chapter 154 of the private and special laws of 1959 is amended to read as follows:

'V. Taking clams from Batson's River in the Town of Kennebunkport. From October 1, 1959 1961 to October 1, 1963, no clams shall be dug or taken from the flats in Batson's River or in any of its branches or tributaries, in the Town of Kennebunkport, except that, during said 2-year period, any resident or property owner of said town may dig from said flats not to exceed 2 pecks of clams at one tide.'

Effective September 16, 1961

## Chapter 93

### AN ACT to Prevent the Pollution of the Waters of Oyster River Pond, Knox County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Pollution prohibited. No person, firm or corporation shall poison, defile or corrupt the waters of Oyster River Pond, also known as Mirror Lake, Town of Rockport, Knox County, nor throw or deposit offal, refuse, rubbish, garbage, dead animals, excrement or any foul, offensive or noxious matter or thing whatsoever into the waters of said pond, or upon said pond when frozen, or upon the shores of said pond and the land constituting the watershed thereof, nor cause, allow or permit any sewage, drainage, refuse or polluting matter, which either by itself or in connection with other matter will tend to corrupt or impair the purity of the water of said pond, or tend to render it injurious to health, to discharge, drain, percolate or permeate into said pond and the waters thereof.

Sec. 2. Penalty. Whoever violates any of the provisions of section I shall be punished by a fine of not more than \$1,000 or by imprisonment for not more than one year.

888

#### **PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1961**

Sec. 3. Bathing, fishing, etc. prohibited. No person shall bathe in the waters of said pond, or fish therein; and no person, firm or corporation shall harvest ice therefrom, or land, transport or use any vehicle, watercraft, aircraft, object or thing whatsoever on said pond, whether said pond is frozen or not, or use the pond, or the shore of said pond adjacent to or within the limits of the public highway, for any purpose whatever.

Sec. 4. Penalty. Whoever violates any of the provisions of section 3 shall be punished by a fine of not more than \$100, or by imprisonment for not more than 6 months.

Sec. 5. Jurisdiction. The Supreme Judicial Court and the Superior Court shall have jurisdiction to enjoin, prevent or restrain any violation of sections 1 and 3.

Sec. 6. Application. This act shall not prevent the Camden and Rockland Water Company, its agents and servants, from patrolling, testing and purifying the waters of said pond as may be necessary for the taking and treating the waters thereof for public water supply purposes.

Effective September 16, 1961

## Chapter 94

### AN ACT to Authorize Greenbush, Greenfield, Howland, Maxfield, Passadumkeag, LaGrange and Seboeis Plantation to Form a School Administrative District.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

School administrative district for Greenbush, etc. authorized. The municipalities of Greenbush, Greenfield, Howland, Maxfield, Passadumkeag, LaGrange and Seboeis Plantation are exempted from the limitations provided in the Revised Statutes of 1954, chapter 41, section 111-E, as amended, and the Maine School District Commission is authorized to proceed pursuant to sections 111-F to 111-U to take the necessary action to allow the municipalities of Greenbush, Greenfield, Howland, Maxfield, Passadumkeag, LaGrange and Seboeis Plantation to form a school administrative district.

The Maine School District Commission is authorized to accept applications from the Town of Howland and any 3 or more of the towns named herein. The commission is further authorized to approve the formation of a School Administrative District consisting of the Town of Howland and any 3 or more of the towns named in this act.

Nothing contained herein shall be construed to limit the number of times that the above-named municipalities may make application to the Maine School District Commission, nor shall the authority granted to the Maine School District Commission under this act be limited to any specified number of times for the commission to authorize the above-named municipalities to act on the formation of a school administrative district.